

No. 11-316

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN K. MILWARD AND LINDA J. MILWARD,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

EDWARD C. DUMONT	MARK C. FLEMING
DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HEATHER D. SCHAFROTH, PH.D.	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	HALE AND DORR LLP
HALE AND DORR LLP	60 State Street
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.	Boston, MA 02109
Washington, DC 20006	(617) 526-6000
(202) 663-6000	mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED AS TO WHETHER A DISTRICT COURT MUST ADMIT “WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE” TESTIMONY THAT IT CONCLUDES REFLECTS ONLY HY- POTHESES, NOT SCIENTIFIC KNOWLEDGE	2
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION CON- FLICTS WITH RULE 702 AND THIS COURT’S DECISIONS	4
III. THIS CASE IS A SUITABLE VEHICLE	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amorgianos v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	6, 9
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	1, 5, 7, 9
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	1, 2, 6
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002)	3, 9
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	11

DOCKETED CASES

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Arkansas Trial Lawyers Association in Support of Appellant for Reversal, <i>Kuhn v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1809, 2011 WL 3892676 (8th Cir. Aug. 1, 2011)	10
Brief for Appellant, <i>Boutin v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-30062, 2011 WL 1747677 (5th Cir. May 2, 2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	2, 4, 6, 7, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cranor, Carl, Center for Progressive Reform, <i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Products: How the First Circuit Opened Courthouse Doors for Wronged Parties to Present Wider Range of Scientific Evidence</i> (July 25, 2011), available at http://www .progressivereform.org/CPRBlog.cfm? idBlog=616EE094-D602-ED68- 85FD84E7EB0A212E	10
FDA, <i>Labeling of Diphenhydramine- Containing Drug Products for Over-the- Counter Human Use</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 72,555 (Dec. 6, 2002)	9
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011)	3, 9, 10
Green, Michael D., <i>Introduction: The Third Re- statement of Torts in a Crystal Ball</i> , 37 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 993 (2011)	10
Gold, Steve C., <i>The “Reshapement” of the False Negative Asymmetry in Toxic Tort Causa- tion</i> , 37 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1507 (2011)	10
Gressman, Eugene, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	11
